USD/NZD $ end-yr 0.62 0.56 0.57 0.60

 12

12 Outcomes of the 2022/23 Life Insurance Stress Test – Vol. 86, No. 4

Appendix B – Insurance Shock

B1 - Change to insurers’ best estimate assumptions for LIIST Y1 Y2 Y3

Mortality rate  10% 5% 15%

Disability income insurance - claim incidence rate 25% 50% 25%

Disability income insurance - claim termination rate -25% -25% -25%

Trauma/critical illness insurance - claim incidence rate 5% 15% 15%

Total permanent disability insurance - claim incidence rate 5% 10% 10%

Rate of policy lapsation 20% 10% 0%

New business written -10% -20% -10%

Medical and surgical insurance - claim incidence rates 5% 5% 5%

Medical and surgical insurance - claims inflation 5% 5% 5%

Note that the insurance shocks refer to experience variances applied against each year of the base case eg.

the mortality rate is 10 percent higher than the base case Y1, rather than changes in long term assumptions.

However, insurers have the option of updating their long-term assumptions if they believe that it is

appropriate to do so.

B2 – Benchmarking LIIST Variables LIIST

Peak

Year

EIOPA 2021

stress test

Prescribed

solvency

assumptions

Life insurance - mortality rate 15% 10% 10%

Disability income insurance - claim incidence rate 50% 15% 50%

Disability income insurance - claim termination rate -25% n/a -25%

Trauma/critical illness insurance - claim incidence rate 15% n/a 30%

Total permanent disability insurance - claim incidence rate 10% n/a 20%

Rate of policy lapsation 20% 20% +/-40%

New business written -20% -10% n/a

Medical and surgical insurance - claim incidence rates 5% 15% n/a

 13

13 Outcomes of the 2022/23 Life Insurance Stress Test – Vol. 86, No. 4

B3 - LIIST mortality

loading

Excess insured deaths

per 1000

Excess deaths across

LIIST participants

Excess deaths in New

Zealand

5% 0.2 ~200 ~1,700

10% 0.3 ~400 ~3,500

15% 0.5 ~600 ~5,200

Appendix C - Gross claims breakdown

Claims - 3 years $m

Aggregate

Base
Stress Scenario (Econ

+ Ins)
% change

Participating Traditional 164 177 8%

Investment 65 76 18%

Lump Sum Individual 3,122 3,332 7%

Lump Sum Group 147 159 8%

Disability Income Individual 628 767 22%

Disability Income Group 35 39 11%

Other Life Insurance 37 38 2%

Total Life Insurance 4,198 4,589 9%

 14

14 Outcomes of the 2022/23 Life Insurance Stress Test – Vol. 86, No. 4

Appendix D – Glossary

Term Description

Actual Solvency Capital

(ASC)

The licensed insurer’s capital (e.g. issued and fully paid-up ordinary shares,

retained earnings) less any deductions from that capital (e.g. intangible assets,

deferred tax assets) as set out in the Life solvency standard.

Asset Risk Capital

Charge

This charge reflects the exposure of the licensed insurer to losses on

investment assets and financial risks to the licensed insurer arising from other

exposures. It also reflects the risks to the insurer from having large exposures

to a single counterparty.